

**CASE NO. 05-4088**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.* EDYTH L. SIKKENGA, and EDYTH L.  
SIKKENGA, on her own behalf, *Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

REGENCE BLUECROSS BLUESHIELD OF UTAH, f.k.a. BLUE CROSS AND BLUE  
SHIELD OF UTAH, ASSOCIATED REGIONAL AND UNIVERSITY  
PATHOLOGISTS, INC., JOHN P. MITCHELL, JED H. PITCHER, and FRANK  
BROWN, *Defendants-Appellees*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT,  
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION  
Case no. 2:99CV086DAK  
HONORABLE DALE A. KIMBALL,

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF TAXPAYERS  
AGAINST FRAUD EDUCATION FUND IN SUPPORT  
OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

James Moorman  
Joseph E. B. White  
Taxpayers Against Fraud  
Education Fund,  
The False Claims Legal Center  
1220 19<sup>th</sup> St., N.W., Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-4826

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT FALSE CLAIM RECORDS MADE OR CERTIFIED BY A MEDICARE CONTRACTOR, WHICH ALLOWS A HEALTHCARE PROVIDER TO GET A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM PAID OR APPROVED BY THE GOVERNMENT, ARE NEVERTHELESS EXCLUDED FROM THE SCOPE OF THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT BECAUSE A SUPPOSED GRANT OF FULL IMMUNITY PERMITS THE CONTRACTOR TO ESCAPE LIABILITY WITH INPUNITY

A. The District Court’s Ruling Ignores The Plain Language Of The Medicare Act ..... 5

B. The District Court’s Ruling Is Inconsistent With The Relevant Legislative History.....7

C. The District Court’s Ruling Impermissively Legislates An Exception To The False Claims Act. ....9

D. The District Court’s Ruling Conflicts With Accepted False Claims Act Prosecution Policy And Practice ..... 10

CONCLUSION .....12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Blum v. Stevenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984) . . . . .	7
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992) . . . . .	9
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978) . . . . .	6
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976) . . . . .	9
<i>United States ex rel. Body v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Alabama</i> , 156 F.3d 1098 (11th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	4, 6, 10
<i>United States ex rel. Dodson v. Blue Shield of Calif.</i> , No. C94-3626 EEL, (N.D. Cal. 1998) . . . . .	11
<i>United States ex rel. Doe v. Pennsylvania Blue Shield</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 410 (M.D. Pa. 1999) . . . . .	11
<i>United States ex rel. Knoob v. Health Care Service Corporation</i> , No. 95-4071 (S.D. Ill. 1998) . . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979) . . . . .	6
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968) . . . . .	9

**Statutes and Legislative Material**

31 U.S.C. §§ 3729 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	2
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(2) . . . . .	2, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1395u(e) . . . . .	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 89-682 (1965), <i>reprinted in</i> 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1943 . . . . .	2, 7

S. Rep. 99-345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess., at 19, *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266 . . . . .9  
149 Cong. Rec. S15644 . . . . . 8
